combination. Since management cannot reasonably anticipate its restructuring plans at this time, the unaudited pro forma combined condensed
financial statements included in this joint proxy statement-prospectus do not include any adjustments for the combined company�s intended
restructuring of certain business operations of Pinnacor.

These unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements are based upon the respective historical consolidated financial statements
of MarketWatch, Pinnacor and Inlumen and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of MarketWatch
and Pinnacor and related notes contained in other sections of this joint proxy statement-prospectus.

Certain reclassifications have been made to the Pinnacor historical balance sheet and the Inlumen statement of operations information previously
reported by Pinnacor to conform with MarketWatch�s presentation.

18

Edgar Filing: NMP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

Holdco

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

(in thousands)

MarketWatch

September 30,
2003

Pinnacor

September 30,
2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

September 30,
2003

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 47,855 $ 29,041 $ (44,000)(a) $ 32,896
Marketable securities �  18,691 18,691
Accounts receivable, net 5,804 4,262 10,066
Prepaid expenses 2,255 1,865 (465)(e) 3,655

Total current assets 55,914 53,859 (44,465) 65,308
Property plant and equipment, net 4,435 4,531 8,966
Intangible assets, net �  1,946 (1,946)(c)

7,800 (c) 7,800
Goodwill 22,429 34,888 (34,888)(c)

53,655 (c) 76,084
Other assets 128 612 740

Total assets $ 82,906 $ 95,836 $ (19,844) $ 158,898

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 3,270 5,445 8,715
Accrued expenses 6,169 �  2,500 (d) 8,669
Current portion of capital lease obligations �  1,059 1,059
Accrued restructuring expenses �  551 551
Deferred revenue 1,464 4,869 (1,001)(e) 5,332

Total current liabilities 10,903 11,924 1,499 24,326

Noncurrent liabilities:
Capital lease obligations, less current portion �  418 418
Deferred tax liability �  3,120 (q) 3,120

Total noncurrent liabilities �  418 3,120 3,538

Total liabilities 10,903 12,342 4,619 27,864

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 180 453 (453)(b)

60 (h) 240
Additional paid-in capital 322,508 225,593 (225,593)(b)

59,432 (h) 381,940
Treasury stock �  (4,301) 4,301 (b) �
Warrants �  1,708 (1,708)(b) �

Edgar Filing: NMP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 53

Deferred compensation �  (316) 316 (b) �
(161)(f) (161)

Accumulated other comprehensive income �  156 (156)(b) �
Accumulated deficit (250,685) (139,799) 139,799 (b)

(300)(i) (250,985)

Total stockholders� equity 72,003 83,494 (24,463) 131,034

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 82,906 $ 95,836 $ (19,844) $ 158,898

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

19

Edgar Filing: NMP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Holdco

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

MarketWatch
Year Ended
December

31,
2002

Pinnacor
Year Ended
December 31,

2002

Inlumen
From

January 1,
2002 to

November 20,

2002 Reclassifications

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year Ended
December 31,

2002

Net revenues:
Advertising $ 18,969 $ �  $ �  $ 18,969
Licensing 24,631 34,566 4,558 63,755
Subscriptions 924 �  �  924

Total net revenues 44,524 34,566 4,558 83,648
Cost of net revenues 16,339 11,480 2,129 $ (310)(p)

771 (n) $ 1,008 (g) 31,417

Gross profit 28,185 23,086 2,429 (461) (1,008) 52,231

Operating expenses:
Product development 6,954 7,414 �  310 (p) (33)(f)

1,683 (n) (121)(m)
1,950 (o) 18,157

General and administrative 11,315 7,200 3,386 507 (n) (667)(f)
1,714 (o) (57)(m) 23,398

Sales and marketing 10,436 9,052 19 976 (n) 971 (f)
385 (o) (106)(m) 21,733

Compensation �  �  4,238 (4,238)(o) �
CBS in-kind advertising 9,843 �  �  9,843
Amortization of intangibles �  198 �  342 (g) 540
Depreciation �  3,937 �  (3,937)(n) �
Stock based compensation �  (189) �  189 (o) �
Restructuring �  2,463 �  2,463

Total operating expenses 38,548 30,075 7,643 (461) 329 76,134

Loss from operations (10,363) (6,989) (5,214) �  (1,337) (23,903)
Interest and other income
(expense), net 710 1,656 (1,033) (816)(a)

359 (l) 876

Net loss $ (9,653) $ (5,333) $ (6,247) $ (1,794) $ (23,027)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.57) $ (0.13) $ (1.00)

(42,022)(k)

Edgar Filing: NMP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 55

Weighted average shares
outstanding used to compute:
Basic and diluted 16,959 42,022 6,037 (j) 22,996

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

20

Edgar Filing: NMP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Holdco

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

MarketWatch
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2003

Pinnacor
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2003 Reclassifications

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2003

Net revenues:
Advertising $ 16,481 $ �  $ 16,481
Licensing 16,176 25,128 41,304
Subscriptions 1,137 �  1,137

Total net revenues 33,794 25,128 58,922

Cost of net revenues 13,028 8,690 $ (228)(p)
307 (n) $ 756 (g) 22,553

Gross profit 20,766 16,438 (79) (756) 36,369

Operating expenses:
Product development 5,040 5,425 228 (p) 29 (f)

946 (n)
6 (o) 11,674

General and administrative 8,545 5,542 367 (n) (40)(f)
40 (o) 14,454

Sales and marketing 7,439 4,658 412 (n) 38 (f)
(6)(o) 12,541

CBS in-kind advertising �  �  �
Amortization of
intangibles �  357 48 (g) 405
Depreciation �  2,032 (2,032)(n) �
Stock-based compensation �  40 (40)(o) �

Total operating expenses 21,024 18,054 (79) 75 39,074

Loss from operations (258) (1,616) �  (831) (2,705)

Interest and other income
(expense), net 384 780 (268)(a) 896

Net income (loss) $ 126 $ (836) $ (1,099) $ (1,809)

Net income (loss) per
share:
Basic $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ (0.08)

Diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.02)

Edgar Filing: NMP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 57